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How to use this document

This information is written in an  

‘easy to read’ way.

We use pictures to explain some ideas.

Some words are written in blue.

The blue words are explained in the section 

“What do these words mean?”

You will find this section at the back of 

the document.

In some parts of this document, we have 

included the exact words that people used to 

tell us their ideas.

We have not written their ideas in an easy to 

read way.

This is because we want you to know exactly 

what they said.

This information is also available in other formats:

Braille
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Audio

TTY: Phone 1800 555 677 and ask for  

1800 050 009

Please contact us if you would like to receive 

this information in other formats.

You can phone us on 1800 050 009

You can send an email to:

NDSMailbox@fahcsia.gov.au

 

Or you can write to us:

National Disability Strategy 

PO Box 7442 

Canberra Business Centre ACT 2610
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Thank you for your ideas

We want to make life better for people  

with disabilities.

This is why we are writing the National 

Disability Strategy.

The National Disability Strategy is a plan for  

the future.

Last year, we asked for your ideas about how 

we can do things better.

We received many submissions. There were 

more than 750 written submissions.

We also held public meetings around Australia.

These meetings were known as consultations.

A total of 2,500 people came to these meetings.
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We now have a better understanding of how people 
with disabilities are struggling in their daily lives. 
We know that you do not want special treatment. 
What you want is to have the same opportunities 
as everyone else in the community.

Thank you for telling us about your lives. 
We will use your ideas to write the National 
Disability Strategy.  
The Strategy will be ready in 2010. 
Together, we can work to improve the lives of 
people with disabilities.

The Hon Jenny Macklin MP 
Minister for Families, Housing, 
Community Services and 
Indigenous Affairs

The Hon Bill Shorten MP 
Parliamentary Secretary for Disabilities and 
Children’s Services, Parliamentary Secretary for 
Victorian Bushfire Reconstruction

Dr Rhonda Galbally AO 
Chair, National People with Disabilities and 
Carer Council
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 What the submissions said

Half of the submissions we received were 

from individual people.

The other half were from groups who work 

with people with disabilities.

There is a list of these groups at the end of  

this document.

In parts of this document, we have included the 

exact words that people used to tell us their ideas. 

We have not written their ideas in an easy to 

read way. 

This is because we want you to know exactly 

what they said.

Sometimes when we talk about a person, we 

do not use their full name. 

Instead, we just used the first letter of their name.

We have done this because some people 

may not like to have their name printed in a 

document like this one. 
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Some of the stories are sad. 

Others show a lot of courage and the desire to 

live a better life.

Until the concept of disability disappears 

and is replaced by a society that is structured 

to support everyone’s life relatedness and 

contribution—until that day my life and 

opportunities and the lives of every other person 

who carries the label ‘disabled’ depends on the 

goodwill of people in the human service system. 

Goodwill is no substitute for freedom.

 

The submissions told us that for people with 

disabilities, life is difficult. 

Some of the things people find difficult include:

•	Feeling left out and excluded.

It is hard to be seen and heard within the 

community. 

Sometimes this is because of discrimination.

•	There is not enough help to live your life the 

way you want to.

•	Living with disabilities costs a lot of money.

•	It is hard to access everyday things like health 

care and transport.
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On the following pages you can read what 

people said about:

•	Being part of the community

•	The service system

•	Aids and equipment

•	Getting into buildings

•	Housing

•	Transport

•	Health care

•	Education

•	Employment

•	Poverty and the cost of living with disabilities

•	Making friends

•	Carers and families

•	Disadvantaged groups.
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Being part of the community

People with a disability want to live in a society 

where they are treated with respect, dignity 

and importantly with equality, and not as ‘poor 

things’ nor merely as recipients of services. 

Additionally they do not want to be segregated 

as ‘people with disabilities’.

Many people with disabilities find that it 

is difficult to be seen or heard within the 

community.

More than half of the submissions we 

received told us that this was a problem. 

People told us that they feel:

•	Invisible

•	Afraid

•	Left out or excluded

•	Isolated and alone

•	Patronised.

Some people told us that they  

experience abuse.
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People living with disabilities also  

experience discrimination.

These things happen a lot of the time.

Sometimes they happen every day.

And they happen in many areas of life, 

including:

•	Government

•	Business

•	Community groups

•	Education
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•	Employment

•	Health care

•	Housing.

If I lived in a society where being in a 

wheelchair was no more remarkable than 

wearing glasses, and if the community was 

completely accepting and accessible, my 

disability would be an inconvenience and  

not much more than that. It is society  

which handicaps me, far more seriously  

and completely than the fact that I have  

Spina Bifida.
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The submissions told us that feeling left out 

makes a difference in all areas of life.

Some things that can be difficult include:

•	Using the service system
 
 

•	Using transport 
 
 

•	Getting in and out of buildings 
 
 

•	Getting an education 
 
 

•	Working 
 
 

•	Going out and having fun.
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In this day and age, imagine if a person was 

told that they could only go to ten cinemas in 

Australia and to one of three sessions a week 

because of their gender, cultural background 

or religious beliefs. But as a deaf person, that is 

what I face. I am very limited in where I can go 

and when, to access things that other people 

take for granted.

Being separate

Some people think that having separate 

services for people with disabilities can make 

discrimination worse.

Many of the submissions talked about the 

experience of being separated from the rest of 

the community. Here are some examples:

•	A Neighbourhood House that only offered 

separate programs for people with disabilities

•	A child who was not allowed to join a  

local kindergarten
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•	A young man with autism who could not find 

a school to go to

•	A woman who had to have a check up on the 

kitchen table at her doctor’s office because 

the standard equipment was not right for her.

The gym offered a separate class for kids 

with disabilities. I asked one of the teachers 

whether it would be possible for my daughter 

to attend one of the other mainstream classes.  

She frowned and looked concerned, and said 

that was why they had created the separate 

class. I said she was perfectly capable of joining 

in with the other girls. She said ‘Well that’s OK 

for your daughter but if we let her in we will 

have to let everyone else in’. These are not elite 

gymnasts. They are little girls jumping around in 

leotards having fun on a Saturday morning.

These kinds of things make people angry.

Some people said that they are not angry  

about having a disability — they can live  

with that. What they are angry about is other 

people’s attitudes.

Or, people told us that they are angry about 

the problems they face when they try to do 

everyday things.
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People living with disabilities want to do things 

that are easy for other people, like being able 

to go to the library or the movies.

I do not expect to get access to the Pyramids or 

Uluru but I do want to get into all of the library 

and all of the community centre.

Change is needed

Virtually every Australian with a disability 

encounters human rights violations at some 

point in their lives and very many experience it 

every day of their lives.

If things are going to get better, everyone in 

the community needs to change the way they 

think and act. 

There is an important document called the 

United Nations Convention on the Rights of 

Persons with Disabilities.

This document was written to improve the way 

people with disabilities are treated in every part 

of the world.
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In Australia, we also have laws against 

discrimination.

However, some people still act in a bad way. 

And sometimes it’s hard to prove that 

discrimination took place.

Many of the submissions asked for things to 

change in this area.

Persons with disability are subject to multiple and 

aggravated forms of human rights violations, 

including the neglect of their most basic survival 

related needs. These human rights violations do not 

only occur in far off places that lack enlightened 

legislation and policies, or the resources needed to 

meet basic needs. They occur every day, in every 

region, of every state and territory in Australia. 

Virtually every Australian with disability encounters 

human rights violations at some points in their lives, 

and very many experience it every day of their lives.

In 2009, in one of the most enlightened and 

wealthiest nations in the world, it is possible 

for persons with disability to die of starvation in 

specialist disability services, to have life-sustaining 

medical treatments denied or withdrawn in health 

services, to be raped or assaulted without any 

reasonable prospect of these crimes being detected, 

investigated or prosecuted by the legal system, and 

to have their children removed by child protection 

authorities on the prejudiced assumption that 

disability simply equates with incompetent parenting.
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Ideas for making things better

 Here are some of the ideas people had for 

making things better in the community:

•	Taking more action to make sure that 

discrimination does not occur

•	Making sure the government thinks about 

inclusion when creating laws and policies

•	Giving people with disabilities more 

opportunities to take part in creating laws 

and policies

•	Realising that services for people with 

disabilities don’t always have to be separate

•	Creating a place for people to make 

complaints

•	Offering free advice about the law for people 

with disabilities

•	Encouraging people with disabilities to speak 

up for themselves.
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The service system

More often than not, people with disabilities 

are seen as recipients of services and a burden 

rather than equal members of the community.

A lot of the submissions were about the 

disability service system.

The service system includes different places 

or groups that offer help to people with 

disabilities. These places might be:

•	Part of the government

•	Private businesses

•	Non-profit groups.

Many people told us that they were frustrated 

and angry with the service system.

A lot of people want changes to be made.

The service system is supposed to help people 

with disabilities. 

More than half of the submissions said that 

instead of helping, the system actually  

creates problems.
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Problems with the service system

Here are some of the things people said about 

the service system:

•	The system is broken.

•	There is not enough money for the system to 

work properly.

•	The money in the system is not spent well.

•	The system is not able to help everyone who 

needs help.

•	The system needs to be changed completely, 

not just given a ‘quick fix’.

•	Sometimes the way the system works only 

suits the system. It doesn’t suit the needs of 

people with disabilities.    

They seem to spend more money on case 

managers than actual therapists.

The focus of the strategy needs to be on the 

individual with the disability with the aim of 

optimising their quality of life, not creating 

structures and barriers between levels of 

government, artificial eligibility criteria or 

categorising people based on a ‘one-size-fits-

all’ model.
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People working in the system

It is not unusual for people to be left to sleep in 

their wheelchairs through lack of care hours to get 

them to bed, or for them to be left without a meal 

as there is no-one who can prepare it for them.

Here is what the submissions said about the 

people working in the service system:

•	There are not enough people working in  
the system.

•	The people working in the system are constantly 
dealing with problems so they don’t have time 
to make the system better. 

•	The staff themselves feel frustrated by  
the system.

•	Sometimes the people working in the system 

discriminate against people with disabilities. 

How do I find an honest, willing carer who will 

be willing to work for a low wage? You find lazy, 

dishonest carers everywhere! They take money and 

cigarettes. One carer I had left leaving me 

thousands in debt. This man brought his daughter 

to my home and expected me to feed her. He stole 

toilet paper, then he just packed up one night and 

left. They’ve got you over a barrel because you’re  

at their mercy, and they know it! Finding good 

carers is very difficult.
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Types of services

Here are some of the things people said about 

the types of services:

•	There is not enough choice in the types of 

services available.

•	There is not enough flexibility in the way 

people can use the services.

•	Some of the services cost too much.

•	Accessing the services can take a long time.

•	Sometimes the information about the services 

is difficult to understand. 

•	The services are not the same in all parts  

of Australia.
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Another problem with state funding is that a 

person with a disability can’t move from one 

state to another without experiencing great 

difficulties. Our son would like to move north 

but because he is funded by another state this is 

almost impossible. We approached the authorities 

and were told that he could apply but would 

not be considered until he actually lived in the 

specific state. Even though his funding would be 

transferred across to his new state, it only lasts one 

year and then reassessment would occur, leaving 

us wondering what that would lead to, all in all it 

is far too difficult and risky for him to move.

Eligibility

There are a lot of rules about who can use the 

different services. 

Some of the submissions said that people were 

concerned about being eligible for services.

T is 40 years old and has been receiving the 

Disability Support Pension since he was 18 years 

old. He went to a regular school but felt he 

never really fitted in.

T has lived all of his life with his mother who is 

now 80 years old. T’s mother is suffering from 

early dementia and this is resulting in friction 

between T and his mother.
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T has been attending a centre for intellectual and 

development disability. A doctor from the centre 

reported that a recent WAIS 111 [assessment] 

showed that T had a full scale of IQ of 72 but 

his subscales show considerable variation with 

impaired function in picture arrangement and 

completion, similarities and coding and relative 

decrease in his comprehension.

The doctor says T has an inadequate skill base 

for activities of daily living such as shopping, 

cooking, tying his shoe laces and self-care, as 

well as problem-solving and decision-making. 

He also states he has an anxiety disorder.

T’s situation at home with his mother is very 

unsatisfactory resulting in T having violent 

verbal outbursts and he fears for his mother’s 

safety because he gets so angry he has trouble 

controlling himself.

The doctor believes that if T does not get 

support to move from his mother’s home, a 

more acute situation will arise requiring much 

more extensive support.

To access disability support services three 

diagnostic criteria must be met in order to verify 

a diagnosis of intellectual disability, including IQ 

assessed as being below 70; limitations in adaptive 

functioning; and onset before 18 years old.
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The disability support service in T’s area argued 

that as T went to a regular school, as he has 

been employed as a cleaner with the support of 

an employment service, and as he has a driver’s   

licence and an IQ of over 70, he does not 

qualify for support under the service’s criteria.  

Such eligibility requirements exclude people 

with IQs higher than 70 who have an impaired 

function or skill base for daily living (e.g. 

shopping, cooking, etc.). This population group 

are overrepresented in the criminal justice 

system both as victims and offenders.

Some people, like T in the example above, felt 

that they missed out on services even though 

they really needed them.

People said that they have to do a lot to prove 

that they are eligible for services. This can 

make them feel bad about themselves.

Some people feel afraid that services may be 

taken away.

Disability support recipients live lives of fear 

and desperation. Sooner or later every disability 

support recipient I know has confessed to the 

concern they feel over the ‘what if’ factor—

what if government stops paying social 

security/disability support?
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Ideas for making things better

A commitment from all governments to the 

provision of essential services for people no 

matter how they acquired their disability is 

essential. It is only with this basic commitment 

… that we can make any substantial progress.

Some of the ideas people had for making the 

service system better were:

•	Making the system simpler

•	Making sure that all people with disabilities 

can use the system

•	Looking after the needs of the person instead 

of the needs of the system. This is called 

‘person-centred care’

•	Having one place to access information 

about all the services that are available

•	Having ways to check that the system is 

working properly

•	Training more people with disabilities to work 

in the system.

Many people liked the idea of being able to 

manage their own money.

They felt that this would allow them to buy 

services themselves without having to use the 

system every time.
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Here are some examples:

Overwhelmingly people with disabilities and families 

say that they want to directly receive government 

funding so they can purchase their own services. 

This will provide people with greater control over 

supports, give them more flexibility, and would 

contribute to improved quality of service. Overall, 

this would allow people with disabilities to have 

wider choice and live with greater dignity.

For the last 11 years I have been receiving a support 

and choice package through government funding. 

Receiving this has enabled me to live independently 

and continue working. For a number of years I had 

discussions with the State Government department 

about managing my own package as I was already 

doing this informally. In 2008 I was approached 

by the Department of Human Services to apply to 

become part of a two year trial of managing my 

own package. My application was accepted and my 

involvement in this trial began in February 2009.

Managing my own package has given me the 

flexibility to alter the assistance l need as my 

circumstances change. I have also found it to 

be quite empowering to know I am able to buy 

services from other agencies when, and if, the  

need arises. I am extremely conscious of creating a 

life for myself so that I am not reliant on family and 

friends. I want to keep them just as that—family 

and friends—not as carers.
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Aids and equipment

Many people with disabilities need aids and 

equipment to help them live their lives.

Some people find it difficult to get the aids 

and equipment they need.

There is much talk of community involvement 

and participation, but when individuals don’t 

have access to the necessary mobility and 

communication tools to partake, then it is 

not possible.

In some other countries, there are laws that 

mean people with disabilities can get the aids 

and equipment they need.

We don’t have these laws in Australia.

One of the biggest problems that people face 

is waiting a long time to get the equipment 

they need.

Sometimes, people give up waiting and buy 

the equipment themselves.

And sometimes, the equipment is not right 

for the person.
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Why does my daughter have a communication 

device that talks in a male American 

computerised voice? Why can’t she have a 

communication device that has a voice of a 

young Australian girl?

Ideas for making things better

There were lots of ideas for making  

things better.

•	At the moment, there are many different 

ways to get aids and equipment. 

And there are different ways to get things in 

different parts of Australia. 

Some people thought that the way to get 

aids and equipment should be the same in 

every part of Australia. This would make 

things simpler.

•	Some people thought that getting the money 

to buy aids and equipment could be easier.

•	For some people, new types of equipment 

can make their lives a lot better. Getting the 

latest equipment could be made easier.
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Getting into buildings

Over time, big improvements have been made 

to many of the buildings in Australia.

However, there are still some places in the 

community that people with disabilities can’t 

get into.

These include:

•	Shops

•	Cafes

•	Swimming pools

•	Public buildings

•	Libraries

•	Sports venues

•	Cinemas.

Not being able to get into these places makes it 

really difficult to be part of the community.

We want to contribute to Australian society  

but we usually find that we can’t access  

the workplace, can’t access public venues,  

can’t have a holiday because there is no 

suitable accommodation.
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Many professional services [such as dentists] 

are based on secondary levels with stair access 

only. Many cafes have step entry. My family or 

carer and I are forced to utilise outdoor street 

seating which on many occasions is the colder 

or less desirable alternative. Cinemas and 

swimming facilities are still often inaccessible. 

This prevents me from participating in these 

recreational activities with family and friends.

Sometimes it is possible to get into a building.

But once you get inside, there might be other 

problems. Here are some of the problems 

people told us about:

•	Bathrooms that are too small or difficult to use

•	No signs in Braille

•	Uneven surfaces

•	Reflective surfaces

•	Narrow doorways

•	No easy-to-read signs.

Changing buildings can take a long time.

Sometimes, it’s not easy to make changes.

Ideas for making things better

Some of the ideas people had for making 

buildings better were:

•	The law should be changed so that all new 
buildings must be accessible.

•	More money should be made available for 
changing old buildings.
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 Housing

In the past, many people with disabilities lived 

in special buildings called institutions. 

These buildings were separated from the rest

of the community.

Today, things are different. People with 

disabilities live in many different types of houses. 

However, things are still not perfect.

Here are some of the problems people told us about:

•	There is not enough choice about where you 

can live. 

•	Some people do not want to live with other 

people. Others do not like the people they 

have to live with. 

•	Some people have to live in places that are not 

right for them. For example, some people are 

too young to live in a nursing home. 

•	Some people experience abuse in the place 

where they live. 

•	There is a long waiting time to get housing.
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•	There is not enough help available to find the 

right housing.

It is reasonable to argue that very few people 

living in group homes would choose to live in 

such a setting if they had a realistic choice. It is a 

compromise brought about by necessity, as they 

do not have enough support through funding 

for paid support, even augmented by their family 

and informal support networks, to live in their 

own home… The concept of community living 

for people with intellectual disability is a much 

richer concept than a mere physical presence in 

a community setting, which by itself does not 

guarantee community integration and inclusion. 

As support workers often work alone, there 

remains significant risk of abuse and neglect.

A woman with a physical disability was forced 

to move into a group home with two men with 

autism when her family was no longer able to 

support her. The woman feared for her safety as 

she had no way of defending herself when she 

was hit by one of the men …

A mother complained that her son was being 

repeatedly sexually assaulted by a resident of his 

group home. The service was not able to move 

the other man to alternate accommodation 

because none existed.
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Many people with disabilities would like to 

have more choice about:

•	Where they live

•	Who they live with.

The [Home and Community Care program] 

guidelines are based on the income of the 

person who shares your home with you. I had 

to get rid of my housemates in order to get 

extra HACC assistance. I had male housemates 

and I was told they were expected to help 

care for me, e.g. food, cleaning, shopping, 

everything! But none of these people were my 

partner, they were just housemates, and they 

were male—how could I expect them to help 

me shower or go to the toilet? So I was forced 

into sole living because of the HACC guidelines.

Parents of adults with disabilities

Many parents would like to see their adult 

son or daughter with disabilities move out of 

the family home. But in many cases, there is 

nowhere for them to live.

This can be a big problem as the parents get older.
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Our daughter is 18. She has a severe 

intellectual disability and is fully dependent on 

us for all her needs. [She] displays challenging 

behaviours, which makes daily activities 

within the family very demanding. [She] 

presently attends school and accesses respite 

two nights per week during school weeks. 

This arrangement will cease at the end of 2008 

as [she] will be leaving the educational system. 

We understand there will be no supported 

accommodation made available to us in the 

future. Our greatest concern for the future is 

that due to our daughter’s high support needs 

we will be unable to continue in our present 

work situation.

It would appear that the government thinks 

that once disabled children turn 18, they all 

of a sudden find independence and need less 

support. Well, let me tell you they are still 

the same people they were when they were 

children, they need care 24/7, they won’t get 

a job and they cannot look after themselves 

until Mum and Dad get home from work. 

This will not change for the rest of their lives, 

this is reality. We care for our children and want 

to continue to do so, but cannot do it without 

support from the government. Do we have to 

hit crisis point before you will listen?
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Some of the carers are in their late 80s or 90s 

and have terminal illness. Many or almost all of 

the carers do not have other family members 

to care for their son or daughter which 

means they need to be placed in supported 

accommodation … [P]lacements are governed 

by the Department who operate a panel for 

eligibility. This is decided on a priority basis. 

This process usually means persons have 

little choice in accommodation [when] their 

parents are critically ill or have [died]. All of the 

carers would like to be part of the process of 

transitioning their son or daughter in care. 

I have witnessed intense worry for the 

carers and the care recipient waiting for an 

appropriate placement. Many will not live 

to see this. I see this as a priority as there is 

currently no choice for a person with a disability 

and entry into supported accommodation is 

largely crisis driven, causing carers and care 

recipients undue suffering.

Governments rely on most parents never being 

able to bring themselves to abandon their 

children. Deep parental love and a sense of 

duty are being deliberately exploited solely in 

order to save money, which in a country as 

wealthy as Australia, is profoundly shocking. 

But even the most devoted and self sacrificing 

of parents can’t keep on caring if they’re dead.
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Ideas for making things better  

Here are some of the ideas people had for 

making housing better:

•	Make more houses available

•	Create better types of housing for people 

with disabilities

•	Check to make sure that people are OK in the 

place where they are living.
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Transport

Many people told us about the difficulties they 

had using transport.

A lack of transport means that people with 

disabilities have difficulty being part of the 

community.

The cost of transport or the lack of availability 

of transport often means that people with 

disability cannot access education, employment 

services or the community. It is a pivotal support 

service which is often not available which then 

excludes the person from many or all aspects of 

their community.

There is a policy called the Disability Standards 

for Accessible Public Transport.

This policy allows 30 years for public transport 

to be made better for people with disabilities.

Many people said that this is too long.

They do not think that people with disabilities 

should have to wait so long to get better  

public transport.
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There would be community outrage if we 

said that we won’t allow people onto all of 

our public transport for the next 25 years 

because of their cultural background, gender 

or religious beliefs. Or, that these people 

can only travel on 50 per cent of our buses 

in Australia up to 2012. There would be a 

national and international outburst of rage and 

non-acceptance if either of these two proposals 

were made. Yet this is exactly what is contained 

in regulatory legislation in Australia today. 

People in wheelchairs continue to have to wait 

at bus stops, in all types of weather, while 

others get onto the bus because, on average, 

every second bus in Australia is not accessible. 

This continues to happen every day in all 

capital cities around Australia and thousands 

of Australians with disabilities have no other 

option but to wait for the next bus and just 

hope that it will be accessible. Where is the 

community outrage?

Taxis

Many people with disabilities use taxis to  

get around.
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Some people receive vouchers to help them pay 

for using taxis.

But sometimes, vouchers still don’t make it easy 

to afford taxis.

Although many individuals are provided with 

access cab vouchers, the limited number of 

vouchers means that clients must limit travel or 

alternately have to pay significant transport costs.

The transport system as it now stands is very 

stressful. The biggest issue I have is not being 

allowed to use my tertiary vouchers at any other 

time other than lectures. It means I have to stay 

at home struggling with my assignments on my 

own. I need to be able to move around Uni on 

other days within the confines of my courses 

to achieve the best result. I need the support 

from other students and to be able to bounce 

ideas off them—to be part of a team. 

These restrictions cause isolation, low self-esteem 

and one is made to feel that we are different.

Sometimes taxis are not available.

Sometimes taxis take a long time to arrive.

Sometimes taxi drivers or other transport 

workers do not have the right kind of experience 

to help people with a physical disability.
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Other types of transport

Many people ask their family or friends to help 

them get around.

Some people said that it is harder to get around 

in country areas.

Other people said that it is hard to travel on 

aeroplanes. This is because, if you have a carer, 

you have to pay for 2 tickets – 1 for yourself 

and 1 for your carer.

Ideas for making things better 

Here are some of the ideas people had for 

making transport better:

•	Make transport easier to use

•	Make transport cheaper

•	Make more taxis available

•	Improve the skills of people working in 

transport, such as taxi drivers and train drivers.

Some of these people need to learn more 

about helping people with disabilities.
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Health care
Born with motor neurone disease, D’s mother 

did everything for her for her whole life. 

Although she was capable, she had never even 

washed her own hair until after her mother 

died when she was 32.

After the initial shock, and being nearly 

forced to live in a nursing home, five years 

later D was living independently on her own.  

She had started a social group for young 

people in nursing homes.

We were about to have a housewarming 

party to celebrate this massive achievement of 

living on her own when D became ill. No one 

thought that she should have yearly health 

checks and she developed kidney stones. 

With her disability she couldn’t feel anything 

from her stomach down and so didn’t get the 

warning signs that people who can feel do.

One night on her own she rang the after hours 

care to tell them she needed help and would 

they send someone to help take her to hospital. 

The After Hours Disability Service determined 

over the phone that she was not sick enough 

to warrant a visit. D then had to ring the 

ambulance herself, on her own she went to 

hospital distressed.
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She was sent to intensive care and put into a 

medically induced coma. Five months later she 

passed away. She never went back to her home 

to live.

She was let down on so many levels.

The submissions said that many people with 

disabilities experience problems with health care.

Some people said that the poor health care 

means people with disabilities live shorter lives 

than other Australians.

The submissions said that many health care 

workers are not well trained in how to look 

after people with disabilities.

This includes all types of health care workers, 

such as:

•	Doctors

•	Nurses

•	Specialists

•	Pharmacists

•	Community health care workers

•	Other health professionals.

Sometimes, people with disabilities may experience 

discrimination while receiving health care.
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Caring for children

Many parents use special health care services 

for a child with disabilities.

It is a good idea to use these services  

when a child is young. This is called  

‘early intervention’.

Many parents said that they do not have 

enough access to early intervention services.

Ideas for making things better 

Here are some of the ideas people had about 

making health care better:

•	Making more money available for health care

•	Making medicine cheaper

•	Improving training for health care workers

•	Making more early intervention

services available.
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Education

In Australia, we think that getting an education 

is a very important part of life. But for many 

people with disabilities, getting an education 

can be difficult.

I remember my Year 8 science teacher said 

she couldn’t wear my Microphone because 

it put holes in her clothes. I couldn’t do 

anything about it … she was the teacher—I 

was the student. For the record—I failed Year 

8 science—and it had nothing to do with my 

ability because in Year 9 science, I had a teacher 

who wore the Mic and I topped the class.

Some of the submissions said that getting an 

education is difficult because:

•	Parents and students do not have  

enough choice.

•	Schools find it hard to meet the needs of 

individual people.

•	There are not enough teachers or aides to 

help in the classroom.

•	Teachers are often not trained in working  

with students with disabilities.

•	There is not enough help available for children 
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to go to their local school. Many people have 

to travel to a special school to get the help 

they need.

•	There is not enough flexibility. For example, 

one school would not hire a bus with 

wheelchair access. This meant that the child 

had to miss out on excursions.

As a classroom teacher I enjoy having students 

with a disability in my mainstream classroom 

as I see them as children first. However, it is 

extremely frustrating and discouraging to 

see a child needing a particular intervention 

or program and being unable to provide it 

properly because there is no one there to give 

the child the extra support they need.

I meet parents who are eternally frustrated 

and upset by the barriers that their child faces 

such as their teacher is not trained in how to 

educate their child who is non verbal or has 

never worked with a child with a disability.

Whilst government policy talks about the 

choice of regular class, support class or special 

school, students with a significant disability  

are usually forced to attend a special school 

even where inclusion is the expressed wish of 

the parent.
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Problems for school leavers

Many parents found that there were a lot of 

problems when their child turned 16 or was 

ready to leave school.

Because she is now sixteen I have had the 

disability allowance discontinued even though 

she is still at school for another two years!  

She is unable to take out private health 

insurance because she is too young … but she 

doesn’t meet the criteria for a pension.

Because he was over 16 the Child Disability 

Allowance was stopped. J was an ‘adult’ for 

Centrelink and employment purposes, a ‘child’ 

by law and for private health insurance—the list 

goes on. J can work over 15 hours per week—

so no Disability Pension; no Youth Allowance 

because his parents’ combined income was 

over the ‘magic’ number. He had to fight lots of 

red tape to receive the Mobility Allowance, his 

only source of income for a very long time. 

This was a very traumatic time for J as he 

wanted to become independent and at least 

work part time ‘like the others’. It would 

have been better if J had automatically 

received either the Disability Pension or Youth 

Allowance/Mobility Allowance and access to 

services immediately from leaving Year 12.
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Ideas for making things better 

Some of the ideas for making education  

better were:

•	Many people said that more money was 

needed to improve education for people  

with disabilities.  

People want more flexibility with the money 

that is available. Sometimes, people want to 

do things in their own way. 

•	People also said that more training for 

teachers was needed.

•	People want the standard of education to 

be better. 

•	Parents and students want more choice 

about which school they can go to.

•	Students would like more help when they 

finish school.  

Some people would like to continue their 

education at university. 

Others want to get a job.
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Employment

The submissions told us that people with 

disabilities want to work.

What you need are more opportunities to work.

The areas you need help in are:

•	Looking for jobs

•	Getting a job

•	Keeping a job.

B is a 45-year-old woman. Several years ago she 

was diagnosed with Type 2 diabetes, and this 

has now led to the loss of most of her vision. 

She lost her job last year after her employer 

refused to provide workplace adjustments or 

give her time off to learn how to use assistive 

technology. She is now finding it harder and 

harder to cope, and is stressed and anxious 

most of the time because she can’t get 

accurate and consistent information about the 

social security benefits she is eligible to receive 

as an unemployed person. Most of the printed 

information is inaccessible to her, and she can’t 

fill in the forms independently.
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 Employers

People told us that the biggest problem they 

faced was the bad attitudes of employers.

Sometimes these attitudes included discrimination.

I definitely made the correct decision when 

diagnosed about five years ago to limit the 

people and work colleagues who knew of 

my situation to a small number. Once the 

full extent of my situation became ‘public’ to 

work managers and HR, the barriers began to 

build. This took the form of well meaning but 

restrictive measures under the guise of ‘duty 

of care’. Freedom of movement including 

no longer being allowed to drive a work 

vehicle meant the loss of a portion of my 

independence, even though there were no 

restrictions on my driving outside of work. 

The psychological impact was that for the first 

time I started to feel like a disabled person 

rather than a person with a disability. Believe 

me, they are two very different feelings.

I have had bosses in the past who don’t 

understand that I need an interpreter and they 

go ahead without one. It really puts me in a 

difficult situation to try to keep up with what 

is being said. Usually I end up just sitting there 

and can’t say anything, and don’t really follow. 

It makes me feel embarrassed and angry.
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Many employers think it is too difficult to 

employ people with disabilities.

Employers also think it will cost a lot to make 

the workplace accessible. But this is not always 

the case.

An organisation was looking for an 

administrative officer. One of the requirements 

of the position was the transcription of lengthy 

taped material. For a long time the organisation 

had been unable to find a cost effective 

method of transcription—the employer 

commented that it had become a lost art. 

Through an organisation specialising in assisting 

people with a disability to find employment, 

the employer located a young woman with 

a vision impairment who had the right set of 

skills. The only workplace modification required 

was the installation of a computer program to 

verbalise word documents and a dual headset 

to enable her to listen to the tapes. Productivity 

in the area increased considerably after the 

young woman joined the administrative team. 

The employer was delighted with the change 

and commented that ‘by investing in the right 

person you will reap the benefits’.
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Earning money

People with disabilities get less work than  

people without disabilities. This means that  

they earn less money.   

Instead, many people with disabilities get  

money from income support.

The submissions told us that you want to:

•	Use your skills and knowledge

•	Contribute to the community   

•	Earn your own money

•	Be independent.

These things can be achieved. Here is an example:

Injuries sustained in a serious car accident left one 

woman unable to continue in her current occupation. 

Searching for alternative employment, she applied 

for job after job, but was never offered an interview. 

Determined to be fair and honest, she disclosed 

her medical history in her applications. She believes 

her decision to be frank was behind her constant 

rejections. She finally responded to a position within 

the Australian Public Service and was successful. 

The flexible working arrangements offered to 

all employees allowed her to keep her medical 

appointments without requiring additional leave. 

After constant rejection, she was delighted to find  

a workplace committed to being more inclusive.
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Ideas for making things better 

Here are some of the ideas people had about 

making employment better:

•	Creating more jobs for people with 

disabilities. 

Creating more jobs in the disability service 

system would be a great place to start.

More people with disabilities could be 

employed in all areas of government

•	Changing employer attitudes

•	Providing flexible support to people who are 

looking for a job

•	Helping students when they finish school

•	Creating more opportunities for training 

and apprenticeships.
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Poverty and the cost of living 
with disabilities

Many people with disabilities find it hard to get 

by on the money that they have.

Living with disabilities can be expensive.  

Some of the expenses might include:

•	Aids and equipment

•	Transport, especially taxis

•	Therapies and medical treatment

•	Renovating the place where you live.

A lot of people with disabilities are on 

income support.

Many people with disabilities find it difficult to 

get or keep a job.

Sometimes, the money from income support 

is not enough to cover all the expenses. 

This means that family, friends and carers have 

to pay the bills. 

Sometimes, this makes life difficult.

A lot of the submissions said that people 

with disabilities would like to be more 

independent. They would like to live without 

income support.
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Ideas for making things better 

Here are some of the ideas people had to 

improve the cost of living for people  

with disabilities:

•	Make sure that there is enough 

income support. 

It’s important that the money people get 

covers the real cost of living with disabilities

•	Make sure that income support meets the 

needs of people of all ages

•	Provide study allowances, similar to  

Abstudy allowances for Aboriginal and Torres 

Straight Islanders

•	Provide low-interest loans

•	Help people with disabilities find and keep jobs.
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Making friends   

Many people with disabilities feel lonely. 

Sometimes, it’s hard to make friends in 

the community.

This might be because you have trouble  

getting around. 

Or sometimes it is because of the way other  

people in the community treat you.

It is difficult to change the way that other people 

think or act.

Over the last several years D has made many 

friendships with other young adults.  

Their friendships have developed into boyfriend 

girlfriend relationships. On many occasions D has 

asked these young females to go to the movies, 

go away for a weekend, come on holiday with 

him or attend music concerts. There has been the 

occasional time when one of these young females 

has been able to participate in these experiences. 

It has been marvellous to see these young adults 

behaving like other young adults. Holding hands, 

eating a meal at a restaurant, swimming at the beach. 

But in the majority of cases, when D has reached 

out to the young females, (who always express 

positive interest in spending leisure time with 

him), the parents have intervened with rather 

inadequate explanations. 
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‘Oh … oh no we are going away that weekend 

… sorry’ or ‘Xxxxx is too busy on weekends, 

sorry she doesn’t have the time …’. When I have 

been with D when he has asked these young 

females, it is clear they want to engage in more 

leisure time with him. And yes, it is most likely 

if they continued with these extended leisure 

times, then intimacy would most likely occur.

We have tried to make contact with the parents 

and discuss these leisure options but it’s nearly 

always a closed shop. I understand contraception 

could be a concern, but there are many options 

in this area and it can be managed.

We are not sure how to address the issue.  

Surely these young adults have the right to engage 

in human relationships and derive the same 

benefits we have all received from being able to 

share in an intimate and loving relationship.

Ideas for making things better

•	A lot of people in the community don’t 

really understand what it’s like to live  

with disabilities.

•	Helping people in the community learn more 

about disability might make things better.

•	It is important that people with disabilities can 

make friends and have relationships, just 

like everyone else.
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Carers and families

Not everyone who has disabilities needs a carer.

But for those who do, families and unpaid 

carers provide most of the care.

Some of the things families and unpaid carers 

do include:

•	Provide a home

•	Take you to activities and outings

•	Find the right services and programs for you

•	Speak up for you 

•	Stand up for your rights

•	Pay for things. 

My daughter has a profound and complex 

disability. She needs specifically trained carers 

to help her eat, to go to the toilet and for 

communication. The services provider has not 

supplied this adequately—outsourcing rosters 

to other agencies as they cannot provide a 

worker, so consequently we do not get the 

specifically trained ones. This in real terms 

means my husband and I are obliged to take on 

these tasks. This means that often we have to 

cancel plans for a break, or short respite or a 

special event we had hoped to go to. 

I am required to pick up the tab every time the 

service provider falls short.
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Many people told us about the deep love 

they feel for their family member who  

has disabilities.  

But they also feel angry about some of 

the problems they have had with the  

service system.

These problems include:

•	Not getting enough help

•	Having to pay for services or support

•	Not enough respite.

I love my daughter. I want the same things 

for her as I want for my other children. I want 

her to have a good education, somewhere for 

her to live, meaningful work that she enjoys, 

a circle of family and friends who love her, 

someone for her to share her life with. But I 

lie awake at night worrying about how I can 

make all that happen. She is only eight, and I 

have already twisted myself into a pretzel trying 

to make sure she has all she needs. We pay 

for everything ourselves and we don’t get any 

government support. I can’t do it all alone.
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Getting older

Some carers were concerned about what 

would happen to their adult son or daughter as 

they got older.

This can be bad when there is nowhere for the 

adult son or daughter to live.

One person wrote:

I sometimes feel so guilty because mum and 

dad have given their lives to support me and 

without much government funding. Over the 

years they have faced discrimination and not 

much support from our local community. I can’t 

remember when they had a holiday. People just 

do not understand. Now I see them getting 

older and I wonder what will happen to them 

and to me.

Ideas for making things better 

Families and carers would like these things to 

be better:

•	Families need more flexibility to manage 

their own money

•	More options for respite

•	It’s important to look after the health of  
carers too. 
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Disadvantaged groups

Some groups in the community have less 

opportunity than others.

These groups might be disadvantaged 

because of their culture or the country where 

they were born. 

Some of the submissions told us that there are 

people with disabilities who are also part of a 

disadvantaged group.

These people face many challenges.  

They may have difficulty accessing information 

or services.

For families from different ethnic backgrounds, 

the issues are compounded. Many people from 

different ethnic backgrounds are not aware of 

their rights—to benefits, services, supports or 

respite. Due to the isolation felt by many carers 

and people with a disability from different 

ethnic backgrounds, language barriers or low 

levels of English proficiency still mean that 

these families do not access information and 

are unaware of what is available.

Indigenous Australians

The NDS [National Disability Strategy] as one 

of its first principles should acknowledge 

Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islanders as the 
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original inhabitants of Australia and the 

custodians of the land. The Strategy should 

acknowledge the destruction of Aboriginal 

and Torres Strait Islander communities that 

occupation of Australia has produced. This 

destruction and the resulting dislocation and 

alienation is the primary contributor towards 

disability in Aboriginal communities. The NDS 

should commit to additional measures to 

support Indigenous people with a disability.

Some people with disabilities from an Aboriginal 

or Torres Straight Islander background may 

find it difficult to access services.

Some of the services do not take care of 

the individual needs of people from an 

Indigenous background.

For example, an Aboriginal man was told he 

had to move away from his friends and family. 

The man was a leader in his community. 

Moving away was very difficult for the man and 

everyone around him. 

Non Aboriginal services do not understand 

the Aboriginal way of ‘shared care’ and the 

role that extended families play in supporting 

Aboriginal people with disabilities.
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 Women and disability

The submissions told us that many women 

with disabilities experience discrimination 

because they are women.

Many women with disabilities experienced abuse.

Sometimes abuse happened in the places 

where the women were living.

Ideas for making things better 

Here are some of the ideas people had to 

improve the lives of people with disabilities 

from disadvantaged groups: 

•	More money for programs for  

disadvantaged groups

•	More information in a range of languages

•	More understanding of different cultures

•	Better transport options for  

Indigenous communities

•	More help with housing and other services.
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Conclusion

There are so many great ideas about how 

we can make things better for people with 

disabilities.

All of these ideas will help us create the 

National Disability Strategy.

The National Disability Strategy is a plan for  

the future.

It is a plan for the whole of Australia.

This plan will work with many areas of government.

The plan will be released in 2010. 

The plan will last for 10 years. 

We will check how the plan is working after  

2 years and again after 5 years.

Having a good plan will help us to make  

things better.



National Disability Strategy Consultation Report—Easy English version
61

Additional information

Questions from the discussion paper

Last year, we asked people with disabilities to answer some 

questions. These are the questions we asked.

1. What do you think should be included in the   
     National Disability Strategy?

•	What are the biggest things that have stopped you doing 

what you want in your community?

•	Do you have any ideas to make things better?

2. Please tell us about your personal experiences 

Tell us about a time something stopped you from doing what you 

wanted. This could have been to do with:

•	Something happening in your community

•	Going out with friends and family

•	Something that happened at work

What things have happened that have made things better in  

your community?

3. Do you have any more ideas or things to say 
about the National Disability Strategy?
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Additional information

List of organisations that provided submissions

Many of the submissions we received were from groups who work 

with people with disabilities. This is a list of these groups.

Ability Employment Group Inc.

Ability First Australia Disability Services

Ability Options

Ability Tasmania Group Inc.

Ability Technology

Aboriginal Disability Network NSW

Aboriginal Disability SA (ADNSA) Committee, Department of 

Families and Communities, SA

Acacia Court Talkback Group

Accepting Engagement Pty Ltd

Access and Inclusion

Access For All Alliance

Access Innovation Media

Accessible Arts

ACE Representing Australia’s Disability Employment Network

Action for Community Living Inc.

Action for More Independence and Dignity in Accommodation Inc.

Action of Disability within Ethnic Communities Inc.

Activ Foundation Inc.

ADDults with ADHD (NSW) Inc.

Advocacy for Inclusion

Advocacy Tasmania Inc.
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Aged and Community Services Australia

AGOSCI Inc.

Aids and Equipment Action Alliance

Albury and Wagga Wagga Vision Australia

Allergies and Intolerant Reactions Association

Allergy and Environmental Sensitivity Support and Research 

Association Inc.

Allergy, Sensitivity and Environmental Health Association Qld Inc.

Alzheimer’s Australia

AMPARO Advocacy Inc.

Anglicare Victoria

Arts Access Australia

Arts Disability Leadership Innovation

ASEHA QLD Inc.

Association for Children with a Disability

Association of Independent Schools of South Australia

Attendant Care Industry Association of NSW Inc.

Australasian Faculty of Rehabilitation Medicine

Australian Aphasia Association 

Australian Association for Families of Children with a Disability

Australian Association of Social Workers

Australian Communication Exchange Ltd

Australian Confederation of Paediatric and Child Health Nurses – 

NSW Branch

Australian Council of Social Service

Australian Council of Trade Unions

Australian Deafblind Council

Australian Domestic and Family Violence Clearinghouse

Australian Federation of Deaf Societies
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Australian Federation of Disability Organisations

Australian Human Rights Commission

Australian Network for Universal Housing Design

Australian Physiotherapy Association

Australian Psychological Society

Australian Rehabilitation and Assistive Technology Association

Australian Sign Language Interpreters’ Association National Inc.

Australian Social Inclusion Board

Autism Aspergers Advocacy Australia

Back to Back Theatre

Barkuma Inc.

Bedford

BEST Community Development

Bethany Community Support

Better Hearing Australia Central Coast Inc.

Beyond Blue: The National Depression Initiative

BHA – Sunshine Coast

Bindi Inc.

Blind Citizens Australia

Bowden Brompton Community Group Inc.

Brain Injury Association of Tasmania

Brain Injury Australia

Brain Injury Network of SA Inc.

Brain Injury Rehabilitation Unit

Brimbank City Council

Brotherhood Community Care – Southern

Bus and Regional Services Branch, Public Transport Division, VIC
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Camp Autism

Camperdown Mental Health Service

CAN (Mental Health) Inc.

Care Connect Limited

Carer Support and Respite Centre

Carers Australia

Carers’ Link

Carers WA Inc.

CD in Motion

Cerebral Palsy League Queensland

Challenge Disability Services

Chamber of Commerce and Industry

Children and Young People and Child Guardian

Children and Youth Services Therapy Focus Inc.

Christie Centre Inc.

City of Boroondara

City of Darebin

City of Melbourne

City of Port Phillip

City of Salisbury

City of Whittlesea

City of Yarra

Clubs Australia

CNC Disabilities – Royal District Nursing Service of SA

CNM Acquired Brain Injury Rehabilitation Unit

Coffs Harbour and Bellingen Local Disability Advisory Committee

Communication Disability Centre – Postgraduate Coordinator

Community and Allied Health Services
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Community Living Association Inc.

Community Options Programme

Computer Club for People with Aphasia

Consumer Advisory Group – Mental Health Inc, NSW

Consumers’ Telecommunications Network

Consumers’ Health Forum, ACT

Cosmos Recreation Services

Counsellors and Social Workers Inc.

CRS Australia

Darwin Respite and Brokerage Service Coordinator Anglicare, NT

Deaf Australia Inc.

Deaf Children Australia

Deaf NT

Deafness Forum of Australia

Department for Planning and Infrastructure, WA

Department of Ageing, Disability and Home Care, NSW

Department of Education and Training, NT

Department of Education, Employment and Workplace Relations, Cwlth

Department of Further Education, Employment, Science and 

Technology, Planning and Evaluation Directorate, SA

Department of Health and Families, NT – Aged and Disability Program

Department of Premier and Cabinet, TAS

Department of Rehabilitation, Disability Action Plan Committee, 

The Children’s Hospital at Westmead

Dietician’s Association of Australia

Directorate Victoria Legal Aid

Disability Advocacy and Complaints Service of South Australia Inc.
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Disability Advocacy Network Australia

Disability Advocacy Service

Disability Council of NSW

Disability Council of Queensland Secretariat

Disability Discrimination Legal Service

Disability Services Commission

Disability Services Queensland

Disability Training Program – Victims of Crime

Disability WORKS Australia Ltd

Disabled Motorists Association

Disabled Surfers Association of Australia Inc.

Diversity Council Australia

Domiciliary Care SA

Down Syndrome Victoria

Down Syndrome WA

Early Childhood Intervention Australia

Early Childhood Intervention Australia (NSW Chapter) Inc.

Early Childhood Services, Learning Links

East Gippsland Shire Council

Eastern Access Community Health

EnableNSW – Health Support Services

Endeavour Foundation

Engineers Australia

Ethnic Child Care Family and Community Services Coop Ltd 

Ethnic Disability Advocacy Centre

Evans Community Options

Faculty of Education, Health and Science, Charles Darwin University

Fairholme Disability Support Group Inc. (WA)
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Family Advocacy

Family Planning NSW

Farrellys Lawyers

Federation of Ethnic Communities’ Councils of Australia

Fragrance and Chemical Sensitivity Support Group

FRANS Inc.

Funktion – Making Life Fit

Gippsland Carers Association Inc. and Victorian Liaison – National 

Carers Coalition

Gold Coast City Council

Griffith University

Guaranteeing Futures (South East)

Guardianship Tribunal

Guyrow Pty Ltd

Hawkevale Trust

Hear and Say Centre – Hear and Say Worldwide

Help Darling Downs Inc.

Hobsons Bay City Council

House with No Steps

Housing NSW

Hume City Council

Information on Disability and Education Awareness Services (IDEAS) NSW

In Control

Inability Possibility

Inclusion Works

Independent Advocacy SA Inc.
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Independent Advocacy Townsville

Independent Lifestyle Solutions (TAS)

Independent Living Centre of Western Australia

Independent Rehabilitation Suppliers ssociation

Interact Australia

Interwork Ltd

JMM Associates Pty Ltd

Julia Farr Association

Kevin Heinze Garden Centre Inc.

Kingaroy TAFE

Latrobe City Disability Reference Committee

Latrobe Community Health Service, Moe

Leadership Plus

Legacy NSW, People with Disabilities Advisory Committee

Legal Aid Queensland

Life Tech Queensland

Life Without Barriers

Lifestart Co-operative Ltd

Lifestyle in Supported Accommodation Inc.

Macarthur Disability Services

Mamre Association Inc.

Manning Gardens Public School

Mansfield Shire Council

Maribyrnong City Council

ME/Chronic Fatigue Syndrome Society of NSW

Media Access Australia
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Melba Support Services

Mental Health Coordinating Council

Mental Health Council of Tasmania

Ministerial Advisory Committee: Students with Disabilities

Montrose Access

Moonee Valley City Council

Mornington Peninsula Shire

MS Australia

Multicultural Disability Advocacy Association from NSW

Multicultural Mental Health Australia

Multiple Sclerosis Society of South Australia and Northern Territory Inc.

Munchies International

Municipal Association of Victoria

Muscular Dystrophy - Tasmania

Nambour Aged Care Assessment Team – Queensland Government 

National Association for Conductive Education SA

National Association of Childbirth Educators (SA)

National Council for Women (QLD)

National Council of Social Services

National Council on Intellectual Disability

National Disability Services

National Ethnic Disability Alliance

National Stroke Foundation (WA)

Northcott Disability Services

Novita Children’s Services Inc.

NovitaTech

NSW Association of the Deaf

NSW Consumer Advisory Group
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NSW Council for Intellectual Disability

NSW Disability Discrimination Legal Centre Inc.

NSW Ombudsman

NT Council of Social Services

Office of Disability and Client Services, DFC

Office of the Commissioner for Equal Opportunity

Office of the Public Advocate (QLD)

Onemda VicHealth Koori Health Unit

OT Australia – Australian Association of Occupational Therapists

Otto Bock Australia Pty Ltd

Paediatric Brain Injury Rehabilitation Team

Parents of the Hearing Impaired of South Australia

Parkinsons Tasmania Inc.

Penrith City Council

People with Disabilities ACT

People with Disability Australia

Personal Advocacy Service

Perth Home Care Services

Physical Disability Australia Ltd

Physical Disability Council of New South Wales

Pilbara Development Commission

Play Environment Consulting Pty Ltd

Playtas Pty Ltd

Premier’s Physical Activity Taskforce

Private Mental Health Consumer Carer Network (Australia)

PSE Access Consulting

Public Interest Advocacy Centre Ltd

People with Multiple Sclerosis (PwMS) (Vic) Inc.

Queensland Parents for People with a Disability Inc.
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Real Living Options Association Inc.

Reinforce Inc.

RMIT University

Royal Australian and New Zealand College of Psychiatrists

Royal Children’s Hospital

Royal District Nursing Service (Victoria)

Royal Flying Doctor Service – National Office

Royal Rehab Aphasia Outpatient Group

Royal Society for the Blind

Royal Society for the Blind of SA Inc.

Royal South Australian Deaf Society Inc.

Ryde Area Supported Accommodation for Intellectually Disabled Inc.

Salubrious Productions

Samaritans Foundation

School of Population Health – University of Melbourne

Scope

Senses Foundation

Siblings Australia Inc.

Social and Community Services, Manningham Council, VIC

South Australian Taskforce on Multiple Chemical Sensitivity

Southern Health

Southern Tasmanian Youth Transitions Taskforce

Southern Therapy Service

Spastic Centre

Speaking Up For You Inc.

Special Olympics Australia

Speech Pathology Australia

Spina Bifida and Hydrocephalus Association of SA Inc.

Spinal Injuries Association



National Disability Strategy Consultation Report—Easy English version
73

SPLASH

St George Association

St Michaels Association

Strategic Policy and Research Program, Commission for Children 

and Young People and Child Guardians

Sunnyfield Independence

Sunshine Coast Independent Living Service Inc.

Tamworth Regional Council – Access Group

Tangentyere’s Aged and Community Services, Tangentyere Council

Telecommunications and Disability Consumer Representation

Toowoomba and District MS Support Group

Transport Victoria

UnitingCare Community Options Victoria

University of New South Wales

University of Queensland

University of Western Sydney

Vicdeaf

Victorian Coalition ABI Service Providers

Victorian Council of Social Services

Victorian Equal Opportunity and Human Rights Commission

Victorian Mental Health Carers Network

Victorian Parents’ Council

Villa Maria

Vision 2020 Australia

Vision Australia
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Waverley Industries Limited

Wellington Shire Council

West End Mental Health

Western Australia Local Government Association

Western Region Disability Network

Western Sydney Intellectual Disability Support Group

Westernport Speaking Out Inc.

Whitehorse City Council

Whittlesea District Adult Training and Support Services

Witmore Training and Support

Women with Disabilities Australia

Women’s Centre for Health Matters

Workable Living

YMCA Australia

Youth Disability Advocacy Service (Youth Affairs Council of Victoria Inc.)
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Additional information

About the consultation process

Last year, we held many public meetings 

around Australia.

These meetings were known as consultations.

A total of 2,500 people came to these meetings.

The table below shows the number of people 

who came to the meetings in each of the 

capital cities.

Public meetings in capital cities

City Date of meeting
Number of  

people who came 
to the meeting

Darwin 27 October 20

Sydney 5 November 120

Brisbane 6 November 116

Perth 10 November 62

Melbourne 12 November 190

Hobart 14 November 43

Adelaide 24 November 127

Canberra 26 November 92

TOTAL 770
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We also held meetings in a lot of other places around Australia.

We went to many regional and remote areas. 

The table below shows a list of all the places we went to and the 

date we went there.

Meetings in regional and remote areas

State Location Date
NSW Ballina 10 November

Casino 11 November
Coffs Harbour 18 November
Condobolin 19 November
Dubbo 18 November
Grafton 12 & 19 November
Lismore 20 November
Newcastle 18 & 22 November
Orange 12 November
Tamworth 28 November

NT Alice Springs 10 November
Darwin 5 November
Nyuntu Anangu Maruku 
Women’s Council

10 November

QLD Brisbane 6 November
Cairns 20 November
Hervey Bay 30 October
Townsville 25 November

SA Berri (Riverlands) 27 November
Mt Gambier 28 November
Port Adelaide 20 November
Port Augusta 19 November
Whyalla 18 November
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TAS Launceston 13 November
VIC Ballarat 30 October

Bairnsdale 26 & 27 October
Bendigo 23 October &  

19 November
Cobram 23 November
Melbourne 22 October
Echuca 29 October
Geelong 13 & 14 November 

and 9 December
Horsham 30 October
Melbourne 18 November
Mildura 21 October & 

18 November
Mooroopna 18, 19, 20 & 29 

October and 5, 14 
& 24 November

Portland 30 October
Sale 26 October
Seymour 20 October
Shepparton 18, 19, 20 & 29 

October and 5, 14 
& 24 November

Swan Hill 22 October
Warrnambool 30 October
Wodonga 22 November

WA Bunbury 27 November
 Fitzroy Crossing 25 November

Subiaco 26 & 28 November
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What do these words mean?

Abuse

When someone tries to hurt you. Sometimes 

abuse can cause pain in your body. Abuse can 

also hurt your feelings.

Access 

To be able to enter a place, such as a building. 

Or, to be able to use a service, such as health care.

Accessible

You can enter a place or building. You can use 

a service or get information.

Apprenticeship 

An employment program where you study and 

learn on the job.

Choice

Being able to pick what you want.
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Community 

The community is the place where you live. It is 

not just your home. It is outside your home as 

well. It includes the people who live in your area.

Culture 

A way of life. There are many different cultures 

around the world. You may think or act in a 

certain way because of the country where you 

were born. 

Consultations

Public meetings that were held all around 

Australia. These gave people the chance to have 

a say about the National Disability Strategy.

Disadvantaged

A group in the community that does not have 

as many opportunities as other groups.

Discriminate/Discrimination 

To treat someone badly because they are different.
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Early intervention

Treatment or therapy for a child with disabilities.

Eligible

Able to use or access services. Sometimes you 

have to answer questions before you can use 

the services.

Excluded

Being left out. Being separated or being 

treated differently. This can make you feel alone.

Flexible/Flexibility

Easy to move or change.

Inclusion

Making sure that someone feels part of a 

group, or part of the community.

Independent

Looking after yourself. Not needing much help 

or support.
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Income support

Money you get from the government when it is 

harder for you to find work.

Individual

One person. 

Every person is different and has their own needs.

Institution 

An institution is a home or hospital. Sometimes, 

institutions are run by charities or other groups 

in the service system.

Isolated

Feeling left out and alone.

Invisible

Can’t be seen.

Law

Rules for the community. The government 

or the courts make the rules. People in the 

community must follow the rules.
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Opportunity 

A good chance.

Patronised

Put down or looked down upon. Someone 

who is made to feel helpless. 

Person-centred care

Looking after your individual needs. You have 

a say in all the decisions that are made about 

your care.

Policy/Policies

The rules about government programs. These 

rules are usually written down.

Poverty

Not enough money.

Respite

Having a break. 
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Rights

The law says that everyone should be treated 

the same way. For example, we all have the 

right to be treated fairly. 

Relationship

Getting to know someone well. Becoming 

friends and caring about each other.

Separate

Apart from the rest.

Service system

The service system includes different places 

or groups that work to help people with 

disabilities. These places might be:

•	Part of the government

•	Private businesses

•	Non-profit groups.

Submission

Ideas that were written down and sent to us. 

These ideas will help us create the National 

Disability Strategy.
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